

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,

*Respondent.*

— ◆ —  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF OF J. REUBEN CLARK LAW SOCIETY AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —  
**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**

JASJAAP S. SIDHU

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR.

3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE

8<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR

BURBANK, CA 91505

(818) 995-0800

jsidhu@horvitzlevy.com

jtaylor@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
J. Reuben Clark Law Society*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Plaintiff’s claims require inquiries the First Amendment forbids, including determining a reasonable parishioner’s understanding of the purpose of Peter’s Pence, and probing a church’s state of mind about that millennia-old offering. ....	5
A.    Plaintiff must establish that he reasonably relied on USCCB’s alleged misrepresentation, and that USCCB made the misrepresentation with knowledge of its falsity and with intent to deceive.....	5
B.    Establishing those elements calls for an improper inquiry into the purpose of Peter’s Pence as understood by a reasonable parishioner and USCCB.....	6

II.	Because the forbidden inquiry begins as soon as discovery starts, interlocutory review is necessary, and this Court should grant certiorari to resolve that question.....	10
III.	Plaintiff's fraud theories threaten all charities, religious and non-religious alike.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 19 F.4th 472 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 775 F.Supp.3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2025) .....	13
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. McCord</i> , 416 F.Supp. 505 (D.D.C. 1976).....	5
<i>Drake v. McNair</i> , 993 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>E.M. v. Shady Grove Reprod. Sci. Ctr. P.C.</i> , 496 F.Supp.3d 338 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Falconi-Sachs v. LPF Senate Square, LLC</i> , 142 A.3d 550 (D.C. 2016).....	6

<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	3, 7
<i>Gaddy v. Corporation of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 148 F.4th 1202 (10th Cir. 2025) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	9
<i>Howard v. Riggs Nat’l Bank</i> , 432 A.2d 701 (D.C. 1981).....	6
<i>In re Estate of McKenney</i> , 953 A.2d 336 (D.C. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Markel v. Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of Am.</i> , 124 F.4th 796 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	8, 13
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>O’Connell v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 134 F.4th 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2025) .....	12
<i>Powell v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 818 A.2d 188 (D.C. 2003).....	6
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8

*Watchtower Bible & Tracat Soc’y of  
N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,*  
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....12

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....15  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....13

**Rules of Court**

Sup. Ct. R.  
37.2 .....1  
37.6 .....1

**Miscellaneous**

Brief for *Huntsman v. Corp. of the  
President of the Church of Jesus  
Christ of Latter-Day Saints,*  
127 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2025)  
(No. 21-56056).....2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 13
